

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARTHA'S VINEYARD/DUKES
COUNTY FISHERMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GARY LOCKE, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Commerce, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No . 1:10-cv-01580-RJL

**ATLANTIC STATES MARINE FISHERIES COMMISSION DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT III OF THE
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statutory and Factual Background 1

 The ASMFC 2

 ACFCMA 4

 Federal Fisheries Management 6

 Plaintiffs’ Original Complaint 7

 The Amended Complaint.....8

Standard of Review 12

Argument 12

**PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION AGAINST
THE ASMFC OR ITS COMMISSIONERS12**

 A. The Administrative Procedure Act is Inapplicable13

 B. Neither the Compact Nor Any Statute Creates a Private Right to Judicial
 Review of ASMFC Fishery Management Decisions 18

 C. Plaintiffs Have No Right of Action Against the ASMFC
 Commissioner Defendants 23

 D. A Right of Federal Judicial Review Against an Interstate Compact Agency
 that Makes Policy on Matters of Core State Police Power Would, At a
 Minimum, Requires Express Statutory Language 27

Conclusion 30

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alabama v. N. Carolina, 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010) 27

Alabama v. Pugh, 438 U.S. 781 (1978) 29

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)29

**Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)12,18,19

Armstrong v. Bush, 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 14

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 12

Bogan v. Scott-Harris, 523 U.S. 44 (1998) 25

Burgess v. United States, 128 S. Ct. 1572 (2008) 15,17

California v. F.E.R.C., 495 U.S. 490 (1990) 2

Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979)19

Cathy's Tap v. Vill. of Mapleton, 65 F. Supp. 2d 874 (C.D. Ill. 1999)25

Colauti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) 15

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) 12

Day v. Shalala, 23 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1994)15

Dellmuth v. Muth, 491 U.S. 223 (1989)28

Elcon Enterprises v. WMATA, 977 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 17

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 12

Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)19

Grand Lodge of Frat. Order of Pol. v. Ashcroft, 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) 12

**Gregory v. Ashcroft*, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) *passim*

Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Co., 513 U.S. 30 (1994) 26,27

Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm'n, 502 U.S. 197 (1991) 28

Holmes-Ramsey v. Dist. of Columbia, 2010 WL 4314295 (D.D.C. 2010) 12

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997) 29

In re Joint Eastern and So. Dist. Asbestos Litig., 14 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1993) 23

In re Turner, 14 F.3d 637 (D.C.Cir.1994) 29

In re United Mine Wrkrs Emp. Ben. Plans Litig., 854 F. Supp. 914 (D.D.C. 1994) 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat'l Ener. Pol. Dev. Gr., 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002)19

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985) 23

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 12

Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan'g Agency, 440 U.S. 391 (1979) 26

Lane v. Pena, 518 U.S. 187 (1996) 29

Lizzi v. Alexander, 255 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2001) 28

McNally v. United States, 483 U.S. 350 (1987) 16

Medeiros v. Vincent, 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005) 3,5

Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 23

Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos, 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 18

Nat'l Coal. For Marine Conservation v. Evans, 231 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002) 6

Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003) 28

**New York v. Atl. States Mar. Fisheries Comm'n*, 609 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2010) *passim*

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)18

**Old Town Trolley Tours of Wash., Inc. v. Wash. Metro. Area Trans. Comm’n*, 129 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 15

Otis Elevator Co. v. WMATA, 432 F. Supp. 1089 (D.D.C. 1976) 17

Parden v. Terminal Ry. of Alabama State Docks Dept., 377 U.S. 184 (1964) 28

R.I. Fishermen’s Alliance v. R.I. Dep’t of Env’tl Mgt., 585 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009) 2

Ritter v. Cecil County, 33 F.3d 323 (4th Cir.1994) 15

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club, 463 U.S. 680 (1983)29

Seal & Co. v. WMATA, 768 F. Supp. 1150 (E.D. Va. 1991) 17

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 28

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)13

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 28

Spallone v. United States, 493 U.S. 265 (1990) 25

**Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.*, 552 U.S. 148 (2008)13,17,19

Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 446 U.S. 719 (1980) 25,26

Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S. 347 (1992) 19

Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951) 25

The Bootery, Inc. v. WMATA, 326 F. Supp. 749 (D.D.C. 1971) 17

United States v. Alaska, 521 U.S. 1 (1997) 2

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)16

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 9

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989) 15

Walpin v. Corp. for Nat. & Cmty. Serv., 718 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010) 23

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Assn., 496 U.S. 498 (1990)19

Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)16

Statutes:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6, cl. 2 16

*Pub. L. No. 77-539, 56 Stat. 267 (1942) *passim*

Pub. L. No. 81-721, 64 Stat. 467 (1950)2,20

Pub. L. No. 94-265 (1976) 6

Pub. L. No. 96-551 (1980)20

Pub. L. No. 99-240 (1986)20

Pub. L. No. 101-505, 104 Stat. 1300 (1990)20

Pub. L. No. 103-206 (1993) 4

S.J. Res. 28 (1995) 21

*5 U.S.C. § 551(1) 13,17

5 U.S.C. § 701 6

*5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) 10,17,24

5 U.S.C. § 702 24

5 U.S.C. § 703 24

16 U.S.C. § 544m(b)(4) 20

16 U.S.C. § 839f(e) 20

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a) 6,7

16 U.S.C. § 1853 6

16 U.S.C. § 1854 6

16 U.S.C. §1855(c) 9

*16 U.S.C. § 1855(f) 6,20,21

16 U.S.C. §1856(a) 2

16 U.S.C. § 5101 4

16 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(3) 4,6

*16 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(4) 2,4

16 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(5) 5

16 U.S.C. § 5101(b) 4

16 U.S.C. § 5102(6) 2

16 U.S.C. § 5103(a) 6

16 U.S.C. § 5103(b) 6,9

16 U.S.C. § 5104(a)(1) 4

16 U.S.C. § 5104(a)(2) 5

16 U.S.C. § 5104(b).... 5

16 U.S.C. § 5106(d) 5

16 U.S.C. § 5106(e) 5

16 U.S.C. § 5106(f) 5

16 U.S.C. § 5107 5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2201 23

28 U.S.C. § 241229

42 U.S.C. § 1983 19

43 U.S.C. § 1301(e) 2

43 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 2

45 U.S.C. § 51 27

Miscellaneous:

Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission, Interstate Fishery Management Plan
Program Charter2,3

Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission, Compact Rules & Regulations 2

H.R. Rep. No. 103-202 (1993) 21

Sen. Rep. No. 103-201 (1993) 21

Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Fisheries Management of the House
Committee on Merchant Marine and Fisheries, H.R. 2134 (May 19, 1993) 21
